Client: Sunday Times

Agency: panelbase.com

Universe: Adults resident in Scotland

Methodology: Online

Sample size: 1046

Fieldwork dates: 8th - 14th May 2014

Weighting: All the results were weighted by age, sex, household tenure and SEG. Respondents who voted in the 2011
Holyrood election were weighted back to the actual election result. Referendum voting intention was filtered on 8-10 likely to

vote in the referendum.

Further enquiries: Ivor Knox, ivork@panelbase.com
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JN:F4108w11

Scottish Sunday Times - Wave 11

Base: 1046 Total Gender x Age Social Grading Q5. Did you vote in Scotland in the 2011 Scottish Parliamentary Election? If so, who did you Q8. Where were you born? | Q3. Should Scotland be an independent
vote for with your constituency vote? country?
Male x | Male x i Male x | Female i Female i Female | ABC1 C2DE | Conservative i Labour |  Liberal SNP { Greensi Other {Didnoti Can't Not [Scotlandi England i All not Yes No {Undecided {Would not
16-34 | 35-54 | 55+ ix 16-34ix 35-54i x 55+ ’ i Democrats | i vote iremember i eligible i i Scotland i vote
f : ? . . : : . : | to vote 5 : ; . .
Total 1046 137 182 183i 174 175} 195 466} 558 110} 251} 62i 359i 5i 4 148 78i 29 828i 142 218 393} 465} 175} 13
(1046)| (118)i (173)i (187): (164)i (191)i (213)| (558)i (466) (118); (247) (59)i (337) (16) (14); (156) (74) (25)|  (801) (161) (245)| (395)i (459) (178) (14)
100%| 100%: 100%: 100%: 100%: 100%: 100%]| 100% 100% 100%: 100% 100%: 100%: 100%: 100%;: 100% 100%: 100% 100% 100% 100%]| 100%: 100% 100% 100%
Should Scotland be an Base: 8-10 Likely to vote 936 114 168 176 139 154 184 428 487 110 236 59 347 5 4 90 62 23 747 129 189 375 436 124 0
independent country? (936)| (100); (158); (181)i (130); (165)i (202)| (509): (407) (117); (230): (56); (326); (15)i (13)i (99): (62); (18)| (724)! (145); (212)| (378); (431): (127): (0)
Yes 375 60: 94: 56 40; 60 67|  165; 204 8 57: 6; 251 1 2; 31 14 7 328; 35 48| 375 0 0 0
............................ 40%| 53%; 56%: 31% 28%  39%: 36%)| 39% 42%| . 7% 24% . 9%  72%: 21%: 47% 34% 23%  29%| 44%  27%: _ 25%]| 100%: O: 0.l
No 436 37 58,  103i 79 64 9%| 217 205 94 143 48; 55 3 2 47 33 10 313 85 123 0i 436 0 0
____________________________ 47%| 32% 35%: 58% 57%: 41% 52%| 51% 42%|  86% 61%  82% 16%: 54% 48% 53%  53% 45%| 42%;  66%  65% 0. 100%: 0. .0
Undecided 124 17; 16 18; 21 31 21 46 78 8 36 5 41 1 0 12 15 6 106 9 18 0 0 124 0
____________________________ 13%| 15%; 10% 10%: 15% 20%: 12%)| 11%  16%| 7% 15% 9% 12%: 25% 5% 13% 24%; 25%| 14% 7% 9% 0.0 . 100% _ 0
Would not vote 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 i} 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
0 (1} 0: 0 0: 0; 0 0 0 (1} 0: (1} 0: 0: 0; 0: 0: 0 0; 0: 0 0; 0 0; 0
Should Scotland be an Base: 8-10 Likely to vote 811 97; 152 158; 119 123 163 382! 409 102; 200 54; 306; 3i 4 78i 47 17 640 120 171 375: 436; 0 0
independent country? excluding undecided (809)| (86)i (141)i (165)i (108)i (135)i (174)| (449): (340) (111); (193) (49)i (290); (10): (12); (87) (43)] (14)| (622); (132); (187)| (378); (431): (0) (0)
Yes 375 60; 94 56; 40 60 67 165 204 8 57 6 251 1 2 31 14 7 328 35 48 375 0 0 0
............................ 46%| 62%; 62%: 35% 33% 48%: 41%)| 43%:  50% 8% 28%; . 10%: 82% 28%  49%: 39%: . 30% 39%| 51%  29% _ 28%| 100% O 0.l
No 436 37; 58 103§ 79 64 96 217 205 94; 143 48§ 55 3 2 47 33 10 313 85 123 0 436§ 0 0
54% 38%: 38% 65%: 67% 52% 599% 57% 50% 92%: 72% 90%: 18% 72% 51% 61% 70% 61% 499% 71% 72% 0 100%: 0 0
If the referendum was today, Base:8-10 likely to vote and 124 17 16! 18: 21} 31} 21 46! 78 8! 36 5 41; 1 0 12} 15 6 106 9: 18 o 0: 124 0
and you were standing in the undecided (127) (14)5 (17)! (16)§ (22)! (30)! (28) (60): (67) (6)5 (37): (7); (36): (5)i (1) (12)! (19): (4) (102): (13)! (25) (0): (0)§ (127): (0)
polling booth right now, how Yes 64 13; 9 9: 8 17 9 20 45 B 17 i 28 1 0 3 4 4 58 3 7 0 0; 64 0
would you vote? | 52% 75°/o _______ 55%: | 51%: . 38% 53%: 43%)| 43% 57°/086°/o47°/017°/o _______ 67%: 83%: 100% 22%: 28% 70%| 54% 29%: | 37% (1] O 52% o
No 56 4 7 7 13 14 11 24 31 1] 18 4 13 0 0 9 8 2 46 6 9 0 0 56 0
____________________________ 45%)| 23%: 41%: 40%: 62% 45% 52%| 52%: 40%)|  14%: 50%  83%: 31% 17% O 78%  54% 30%| 43%  64%  53% 0 .0 _ 45% _ 0
Would not vote 4 0: 1i 2 0 1} 1 3; 2 0: 1i 0: 1 0: i} 0 3 0 3i 1i 2 0 0 4 0
3% 2%/ 4% 9% 0 2%/ 5% 5%: 2% 0: 3%/ 0: 1% 0: 0 0 18%: 0 2%/ 7%: 9% 0! 0: 3%/ 0
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Base: 1046 Total Gender x Age Social Grading Q5. Did you vote in Scotland in the 2011 Scottish Parliamentary Election? If so, who did you Q8. Where were you born? | Q3. Should Scotland be an independent
vote for with your constituency vote? country?
Male x | Male x i Male x | Female i Female i Female | ABC1 C2DE | Conservative i Labour |  Liberal SNP { Greensi Other {Didnoti Can't Not [Scotlandi England i All not Yes No {Undecided {Would not
16-34 | 35-54 | 55+ ix 16-34ix 35-54i x 55+ ’ i Democrats | i vote iremember i eligible i i Scotland i vote
f f . . : f . : | to vote . f . . .
Total 1046 137 182 183i 174 175; 195 466 558 110; 251} 62 359i 5 4 148 78! 29 828 142 218 393i 465 175; 13
(1046)| (118)i (173)i (187)i (164)i (191); (213)| (558); (466) (118) (247) (59)i (337) (16) (14); (156) (74) (25) (801) (161) (245)| (395)i (459) (178) (14)
100%| 100%: 100%: 100%: 100%;: 100%: 100%| 100%: 100% 100%; 100% 100%; 100%: 100%: 100%;i 100% 100%;: 100%| 100% 100% 100%| 100%i 100% 100% 100%
Would you say your decision will |Base: 1046 137 182 183 174 175 195 466 558 110 251 62 359 5 4 148 78 29 828 142 218 393 465 175 13
be based primarily on a detailed (1046)| (118); (173); (187) (164); (191); (213)| (558); (466) (118); (247): (59); (337)! (16); (14)! (156); (74); (25)| (801)! (161); (245)| (395); (459): (178): (14)
understanding of the issues or
on an emotional feeling that this |Primarily a detailed 420 62 81: 87: 59; 56 76 203! 209 50: 95! 26i 5t BE B 43i 33i 14 329 62! 90 166 184i 68 1
is the right way to vote? understanding of issues 40%| 45%: 44%: 48%: 34%: 32%: 39%| 44% 37%| = 46% 38%: 42%: 43%: 36%: 47%: 29%: 42%: 47%| 40%: 44%: 41%| 42%: 40%:  39%: 5%
Primarily an emotional feeling 143 14! 20 30: 27 26 26 53 87 19! 32 8i 40 0 1 31 10 2 105 26 39 52 66! 24 2
____________________________ 14%| 10%: 11%: 16%: 16% 15%: 13%| 11%: 16%)|  18%: 13%:  13%: 11% 9%; 17%;: 21%:  13% 8%)| ..13% 18%: 18%| 13%: 14%:  14%  16%
An equal mix 483 61 82 66 88 93 93 210 262 40: 124 28: 165 3 1 73 35 13 394 53 89 175 215! 83 10
46%)| 45%: 45%: 36%: 51%: 53%: 48%]| 45%: 47% 37%: 50% 46%: 46%: 55%: 35%: 50% 44%: 46% 48% 37% 41%)| 45%: 46% 47% 79%
Where were you born? Base: 1046 137 182! 183! 174! 175: 148 78: 29 828! 142 218 393 465! 175 13
(1046)| (118)i (173)i (187) (164) (191): (156)i (74); (25)| (801); (161)i (245)| (395) (459): (178)i (14)
Scotland 828 114 156! 140}  144i 127 106 59 22 828 0 o| 343; 333 142 10
____________________________ 79% 83°/085°/o77°/083°/o 72% 72% __75% 75%| 100% o: 0 87% 72°/o 81% 74%
England 142 10; 16 30 15 29 21 10 4 0 142 142 35 91; 16 0
____________________________ 14%| 7% 9% 16%: 8% 17% 14%:  13%: 14%| 0 100%: 65% 9%: 20%: 9%: 2%
Elsewhere in Europe 33 8! 5; 0: 10; 9: 13 4 2 0: 0: 33 3! 17; 13; 0
____________________________ 3%| 6% 3%: 0. 6% 5%: <1% 9%; ... 6%: 8% 0 0: 15%)| <1%:  4%; 7%;: 3%
Outside Europe 30 5! 4 9! 5 4; 8 4; 1 0} o} 30 9 15; 3 3
____________________________ 3%| 4% 2% 5%: 3% 3% 5%: 5% 3%| 0 0 14% 2% 3%: 1%  21%
Wales 7 0: 1 i 0 3 1 1 0 0 0 7 1 4 2 0
............................ <1%)| ..0i <1%; <1%: O: 2% <1%: ....1% 0.9 0: . .3%| <1%: <1%: 1%. .0
Republic of Ireland 4 0i 0 2 0 1 0 0 0 0 0 4 3 1 0 0
............................ <1%)| .0 <1%: 1%:  0: <1% O 0 ...0 0: 2% <1%: <1%:  <1%: O
Northern Ireland 3 0 Og 1 05 15 05 05 0 05 Og 3 05 3 05 0
............................ <1%)| .9 .9 . <1% .0 <1%: <1% 0 .0 o .0 0: ..1% 0: <1%: 0 .0
Not Scotland (Net) 218 23; 27; 43; 30; 48; 42! 19; 7 0 142 218 50; 132; 33; 3
21%| 17%: 15%: 23%;: 17%: 28%; 28%: 25%;: 25% 0 100%: 100%)| 13%: 28%!: 19%: 26%
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Base: 1046 Total Gender x Age Social Grading Q5. Did you vote in Scotland in the 2011 Scottish Parliamentary Election? If so, who did you Q8. Where were you born? | Q3. Should Scotland be an independent
vote for with your constituency vote? country?
Male x i Male x | Male x : Female : Female : Female | ABC1 C2DE | Conservative i Labour Liberal SNP : Greens: Other : Did not Can't Not |[Scotland: England : All not Yes No Undecided : Would not
16-34 | 35-54 i 55+ ix16-34ix 35-54i x 55+ i Democrats vote i remember | eligible i Scotland vote
5 : f . . 5 : . . 5 | to vote . : . . .
Total 1046 137! 182 183! 174! 175! 195 466! 558 110! 251 62 359i 5 4i 148 78i 29 828! 142 218 393! 465! 175! 13
(1046)| (118)i (173)i (187)i (164)i (191)i (213)| (558)i (466) (118)i (247) (59)i (337) (16) (14); (156) (74) (25) (801) (161) (245)| (395)i (459) (178) (14)
100%| 100%;: 100%;: 100%: 100%: 100%;: 100%| 100%: 100% 100%: 100% 100%: 100%;: 100%;: 100%; 100% 100%: 100%| 100% 100% 100%| 100%: 100% 100% 100%
When you think of UKIP, what is |Base: 1046 137 182 110 251 5 4 148 78 29 828 142 218 393 465 175 13
the first word that comes to (1046)| (118): (173): (118); (247); (16); (14); (156); (74); (25)| (801); (161); (245)| (395); (459); (178); (14)
mind?
Racist 129 25 o =E 40: BE 1 12i 11i 3 114i 13i 15 71 45} 13! 0
____________________________ 12%| 18%: 13%: 5%: 16%: 3%: 17% 8%:  14%: 11%| 14%: 9%:  7%| 18%: 10%: 7%: 2%
Farage / Nigel 92 7 20 12 19 1 0 10 2 2 82 8 10 36 47: 10 0
____________________________ 9%| 5% 11% 11%: 8% 2%: 0 7%: 2% 5%]| 10% 6%: 5% 9%: 10%: 6% 0
Independence 32 6 2 3 4 0 0 12 2 0 25 5 7 4 16: 10 3
____________________________ 3%| 5% 1% 3%: 2% o: 0 8%: 3% ol 3% 3%: 3% 1% 3%: 5% 21%
Immigration 32 0i 3 1 16! (o} 0i 3i 2i 0 24i 7 8 11: 19: 2i 0
............................ 3%| .0 2% <1%;: 7% 0 8% 2%  3%; 0l .. .3%: 5%: . A4%| 3% 4%  <1% 0
Idiots 28 8: 7 0: 4 0: 0i B i 0 23i i 5 18: 5 5: 1
............................ 3%| . 6%:  A4%: <1%;: 2% a%;: .0 2% <1%; 0 ...3%: 2%; . 2%| 5% 3% ...4%
Bigoted 19 1 0 5 4 0 0 3 1 0 12 4 8 9 1 0
............................ 2%| <1%: <1% 5%; ...2% 0....9..2%;..2% 0. ..1% 3%; ...3% 2% <1%: .09
British 15 0: 1 6 5 0 0 1 2 0 9 4 6 3 3 0
............................ 1%| .0 <1% 6%;: ..2% 0....9. . .S1%; . ...2% 0...1% 3%; ...3%| <1% 2% ...0
Europe 15 5 3i 3i 5i 0i 0: 1i 0i 2 11¢ 3i 3 5i 3i 0
____________________________ 1%| 4% 2% <1%: O 3% 2% 2% <1%: O 8%: <1%: O 5%| 1%:  2%: 2% 1% 2%: .0
Fascists 11 2i 1 0: 2: 0: 0i 3 0: 1 8! B 3 7: 1 0
____________________________ 1% 1°/o<1°/o 0: <1% o: 0 2% o 2% 1% 2%: 1% 2% <1% o
Others < 1% 617 78! 111 74 140 3 3 82 48 20 475 85 142 215 110 8
____________________________ 59%| 57%: 61% 67%: 56% 72%: 57%: 52%: 67%: 55%:  61%: 70%| 57% 60%: 65%| 55% 63% 58%
Don't know 55 4; 11 0 12 2 9 0 0 20 10 2 43 7 12 17 18 2
5% 3% 6% <1% 5% 3%: 2% 0 0i 13% 12% 6% 5% 5% 5% 4% 10% 15%
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